
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
A1  23/01277/OUTM: Demolition of Nos. 137 and 139 Church Lane and 

the Redevelopment of the Site to Provide 13 Dwellings with 
Associated Works (Outline,Means of Access, Layout and Scale for 
Approval) 
 
137 Church Lane, Whitwick, Coalville 
 

Permit subject to 
Section 106 
Agreement 
 

11 - 88 

 
  
 



71 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 12 November 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby), M Burke, R Canny, 
D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, C A Sewell, J G Simmons and N Smith  
 
Officers:  Ms J Davies, Mr C Elston, Mr A Mellor and Mrs R Wallace 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Bigby. 
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1 – application 23/01277/OUTM: All members of the Committee. 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

32.  A1 
23/01277/OUTM DEMOLITION OF NOS. 137 AND 139 CHURCH LANE AND THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 13 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS (OUTLINE, MEANS OF ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE FOR APPROVAL) 
 
137 and 139 Church Lane, Whitwick, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 5DP 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr P Hopkins, objector, addressed the Committee. He listed his concerns including lack of 
consultation with residents by the applicant, the number of protected trees on the site 
affected by the proposals, the effect on wildlife and the risk to children posed by the 
planned balancing pond.  He felt that the positioning of several plots would overlook his 
property and block out natural light.  In relation to highways, Mr Hopkins expressed his 
disappointment that the traffic assessment was undertaken during the school holidays 
which meant it was not a true representation of normal traffic movement.  Members were 
urged to refuse the application. 
  

3

Agenda Item 3.



72 
 

Chair’s initials 

Mr J Owen, agent, addressed the Committee.  Members were informed that the applicant 
had co-operated with council officers throughout the process and made many 
amendments in recent months to address concerns including fewer plots and changes to 
landscaping.  The concerns of residents were acknowledged but it was highlighted that 
the proposal met minimum requirements for the site, the separation between plots was in 
excess of the minimum distances in the Council’s adopted Good Design Guide and many 
assessments had been undertaken by the Highway Authority.  The need for housing in the 
district was raised and the Committee were assured that if approved, a high standard 
would be achieved both in design and layout.  
 
County Councillor T Gillard, County Council Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  
Concerns were listed including increase in traffic and parking on Church Lane, detrimental 
impact on boundary trees, access to the site by refuse vehicles and an inaccurate traffic 
assessment due to the time of the year it was undertaken.  He referenced Planning Policy 
D1 in relation to impact on local amenities and urged Members to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor A Barker, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He listed his concerns 
including removal of trees, loss of amenities, dangerous risk of the proposed pond, loss of 
two adequate family homes, inaccurate traffic assessment, increase in problematic on-
street parking and poor design.  It was felt that the ecology surveys were carried out at a 
suboptimal time of year and the development would cause a reduction in biodiversity net 
gain.  Members were urged to refuse the application. 
 
Before the committee entered a discussion, Councillor P Moult moved that the application 
be deferred to allow the Highway Authority to undertake a further automatic traffic count 
due to concerns that the previous assessment did not represent the normal traffic flow in 
the area.  It was seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
Before moving to the vote, the Principal Planning Officer outlined to Members that the 
primary purpose of the Automatic Traffic Count was to ascertain the speed of vehicles on 
Church Lane which would then inform the dimensions of the visibility splays at the 
proposed site access. The Highway Authority did not have concerns with the timing of the 
Automatic Traffic Count given that less on-street parking on Church Lane would likely 
increase vehicle speeds and thereby increase the visibility splays. The Highway Authority 
also did not consider that the vehicular movements associated with 13 dwellings would 
have a significant impact on the highway network. The Principal Planning Officer also 
outlined to Members that for the application to be refused on highway grounds, the impact 
to the highway network would need to be severe in line with Paragraph 115 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 The Legal Advisor confirmed that should the application be deferred; Members would be 
able to have a full debate when the application returned to the Committee as they had 
reserved their rights to speak.  The speakers would also be able to speak again, however 
they would not be able to speak on matters already raised at this meeting. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below.   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred to allow the applicant, in conjunction with the Highway 
Authority, to undertake a further automatic traffic count in school term time that 
represented the normal traffic flow in the area.  
 
 
 
 

4



73 
 

Chair’s initials 

Motion to defer the application (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.32 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
er amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion before 
accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 

9



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 

A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final wording of 
the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 

to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put and 
a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie where no 
casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

 

Demolition of nos. 137 and 139 Church Lane and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 13 dwellings with 
associated works (outline, means of access, layout and scale 
for approval) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

137 Church Lane Whitwick Coalville Leicestershire LE67 5DP  Application Reference  
23/01277/OUTM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442931 
Grid Reference (N) 315915 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Harding And Mrs Tudor 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
29 September 2023 

Consultation Expiry: 
5 November 2024 

8 Week Date: 
24 November 2023 
Extension of Time: 
13 November 2024 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 

11

Agenda Item A1



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

Deferral of Application 
 
A decision on this application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on the 12th of 
November 2024 to allow the applicant to undertake a further Automatic Traffic Count (ATC) as 
Members were not satisfied that the undertaking of the original ATC, which commenced on Good 
Friday and was wholly during the Easter school holidays in 2023, represented the normal traffic 
flows in the area. 
 
The applicants have confirmed that their intentions are to appeal the non-determination of the 
application and consequently a further ATC will not be undertaken.  
 
On this basis the application is brought back to the Planning Committee for Members to make 
their decision. 
 
For ease of reference, the contents of the Update Sheet presented to Members as part of the 
Planning Committee of the 12th of November 2024 is repeated below. 
 
An updated version of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was also published on 12 
December 2024.  However the amendments to the NPPF do not change the officer 
recommendation for this application. 
 
Councillor Barker Representation 
 
Councillor Barker (the Ward Member) provided the below images: 
 

 
 

12



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

 
 

13



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

 
 
These photos were supplied by Councillor Barker as a means of showing the parking of vehicles 
on both sides of Church Lane at a “quiet time” with it also being outlined that Church Lane is used 
as a ‘rat run’ between North Street and the junction of Brooks Lane. 
 
Officer Response 
 
The first of the images supplie
[...]
 off-street 
parking is proposed, and 
tandem parking is contrary 
to the Council’s adopted 
Good Design SPD.  
 
The movement from parked 
vehicles for plot 5 will be 
compromised by the parking 
of vehicles at plot 4. 
 

 
The proposed level of off-street parking is compliant 
with the Council’s adopted Good Design SPD and the 
LHDG. 
 
The Council’s adopted Good Design SPD outlines that 
the Council’s preference is for on-plot parking and that 
an over reliance on tandem parking should be 
discouraged. It therefore does not advise that tandem 
parking is not allowed, and the example given at 
paragraph 11.10 on page 45 makes specific reference 
to 2 tandem parking spaces being provided. 
 
In the main 2 tandem parking spaces do not raise the 
same level of concern as 3 (or more) tandem parking 
spaces given that the manoeuvrability of vehicles 
between the parking spaces is easier. This is 
consequently the reason as to why a parking lay-by is 
proposed to provide the 3rd off-street space for plots 6, 
7, and 8, and which are not displaced spaces given 
their proximity to these plots. 
 
It is also the case that the Council’s Urban Designer, 
nor the CHA, have any objections to the off-street 

42



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

parking arrangements and consequently there would 
be no justification to refuse the application on the basis 
that tandem off-street parking is proposed. 
 
The off-street parking spaces for plot 4 meet the 
maximum dimensions required by the LHDG (of 11 
metres) rather than the minimum dimensions (of 9.6 
metres). Consequently it is considered that vehicles 
parked in connection with plot 4 are unlikely to obstruct 
the movement of vehicles in and out of the parking 
spaces associated with plot 5. There is also no 
objections from the CHA to the parking and turning 
arrangements, with any issues resolvable through 
discussions between the
[...]
hance, the environment in which 
it is set. 
 
As per the economic objective above, the scheme would provide for the necessary infrastructure 
to support the development and perform well in terms of the need to provide accessible services. 
 
Environmental Objective: 
 
Given the location of the development in the Coalville Urban Area the ability to access services 
would be achievable via means other than the private car which would enable the development 
to contribute positively towards the movement to a low carbon economy. The scheme’s design 
would also protect and enhance the built environment with a net gain in biodiversity above 10% 
being demonstrated and features of importance on the site (including trees protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO)) being retained and successfully incorporated into the layout of the 

87



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 

Planning Committee 14 January 2025  
Development Control Report 

proposed development. This would therefore protect and enhance the natural environment. 
 
It is considered that such compliance with the Environmental Objective would outweigh the 
conflict arising with the loss of other trees protected by the TPO as well as the development being 
undertaken on a greenfield site, albeit it is accepted that such a greenfield site is within the defined 
Limits to Development and is not protected from development. 
 
Having regard to the three objectives of sustainable development, therefore, and having regard 
to the conclusions in respect of various technical issues as outlined above, it is considered that 
subject to the imposition of conditions and the securing of a Section 106 agreement the overall 
scheme would represent sustainable development and approval is recommended. 

88


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 23/01277/OUTM: Demolition of Nos. 137 and 139 Church Lane and the Redevelopment of the Site to Provide 13 Dwellings with Associ

Minutes of the meeting


74 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 14 January 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, R Blunt (Substitute for Councillor J G Simmons), M Burke, 
R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, C A Sewell and M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor N 
Smith)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms J Davies, Mr C Elston, Mr A Mellor and Mrs R Wallace 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Simmons and N Smith. 
 

34. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor P Moult declared a registerable interest in item A1 – application 
23/01277/OUTM as a Whitwick Parish Councillor. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1 – application 23/01277/OUTM: Councillors D Bigby, R Blunt, R Canny, D Everitt, 
J Legrys, C Sewell and P Moult. 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

36. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

37.  A1 
23/01277/OUTM: DEMOLITION OF NOS. 137 AND 139 CHURCH LANE AND THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 13 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS (OUTLINE, MEANS OF ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE FOR APPROVAL) 
 
137 Church Lane, Whitwick, Coalville 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure announced that an appeal to the Planning 
Inspectorate against non-determination had been lodged by the applicant on 13 January 



75 
 

Chair’s initials 

2025 and the Committee could no longer determine the application. Therefore, Members 
were asked to make a resolution on how the Planning Committee would have decided the 
application which would then form the Council’s case presented to the Planning 
Inspectorate as part of the appeal process. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr P Hopkins, objector, addressed the Committee. He highlighted that as the applicant 
was unwilling to conduct a further highway survey the Committee were being asked to 
make an opinion on flawed data. It was reported that traffic regularly travelled along 
Church Lane in excess of 30 miles per hour which was dangerous for both road users and 
pedestrians, especially the children that walked to the local school 500 metres away from 
the site. In addition, the development would mean a loss of amenity and natural habitat, 
loss of direct sunlight for several properties due to poor design and lack of additional 
parking which could lead to dangerous on street parking on Church Lane. It was also felt 
that the development was too dense for the size of the site. To conclude Members were 
urged to refuse the application on the grounds of the reasons stated and the many local 
objections. 
 
Legal advice was sought regarding the right of the Ward Member to speak following the 
additional information received on the appeal process prior to the meeting. It was clarified 
that the Council’s rules on registering to speak at Planning Committee were being 
adhered and although the Ward Member could not speak at the meeting, they would have 
the opportunity to provide evidence as part of the appeal process. 
 
During discussion, several Members acknowledged the merits of the application and 
noted the lack of objection from statutory authorities. Some concern was raised regarding 
the proposed removal of trees, density of the site, loss of amenity and visual impact. It 
was requested that should the application be approved, a note to the applicant be 
included to retain the landscaping on the parcel of land adjoining the development.   
 
Members expressed disappointment that the applicant had not undertaken another 
highway survey as requested at the previous meeting, as well as  lodged the appeal which 
meant a determination by the committee could not be made. 
 
Following a comment in relation to costs to the Council as part of the appeal process, it 
was noted that this was dependant on the reasons for the decision. Members were 
advised that should the committee be minded to refuse, then the Council could incur costs 
if it was considered that the circumstances of the refusal was unreasonable. 
 
During discussion, Officers clarified the appeal process, timescales for determining and 
the non-determination rules. It was confirmed that a Section 106 Agreement would now be 
determined by the Planning Inspector as part of the appeal process. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Canny and seconded by 
Councillor D Bigby.  
 
A Member sought to move an amendment to refuse the application, however they were 
advised that the proposal was unacceptable in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
as it negated the motion. 
 
The Chair put the substantive motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the 
voting was as detailed below. 
 
 
 
 



76 
 

Chair’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
If the Council were able to determine the application, it would have been permitted subject 
to Section 106 Agreement. 
 

If the Council were able to determine the application, motion to permit the 
application (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam Against 

Councillor Ray Morris Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.04 pm 
 

 


